

Menara AIA, 99 Jalan Ampang 50450 Kuala Lumpur T: 03-2056 1111

AIA.COM.MY

## **Photo Release**

# AIA PUBLIC Takaful Supports Children's Physical and Mental Wellbeing with an Experiential Learning Outing for Orphanages

**Kuala Lumpur, 3 August 2023 –** AIA PUBLIC Takaful Bhd. (AIA PUBLIC Takaful) recently organised a memorable outing with 100 children from Pusat Jagaan Penyayang Nur Iman, Setapak, Pusat Kebajikan Amal Rukaiyah, Kajang and Pertubuhan Anak Yatim Darul Aminan, Seremban.

Accompanied by 20 volunteers from AIA PUBLIC Takaful, the children who were between the ages of seven to 17 were treated to a day of learning and unwinding, as part of the company's 'Kongsi Rezeki' programme – a community initiative launched in 2021 in collaboration with the Malaysian Relief Agency.

The experiential learning trip kicked off with a guided tour of Aquaria, KLCC where the children gained valuable knowledge about different marine and land-bound creatures. Additionally, the children were then brought over to Menara AIA where they had a great time watching a movie screening while indulging in a scrumptious lunch together with some treats.

Commenting on the outing, Elmie Aman Najas, Chief Executive Officer of AIA PUBLIC Takaful shared that the Kongsi Rezeki programme was initiated with a focus on community wellbeing and enrichment, particularly the physical and mental wellbeing of underprivileged children.

"It's heartening to see the children enjoying themselves and being fully engaged in the activities carried out by our dedicated volunteers. We believe that experiential learning trips such as this not only helps brighten up their day, but also add meaningful experiences to their childhood. We are grateful to play a part in providing these children with opportunities that enhances their mental wellbeing, social skills and at the same time foster an appreciation for nature and the environment," said Elmie.

The three orphanages are amongst the 10 beneficiaries enlisted under the Kongsi Rezeki programme. Through different phases of the programme, these orphanages have since received brand new laptops, living necessities such as bed frames and mattresses as well as other daily supplies worth RM420,000.

The programme is part of AIA PUBLIC Takaful's Penyala Harapan campaign, demonstrating the company's dedication in supporting the community in realising their hopes and dreams to achieve Healthier, Longer, Better Lives.

For more information on AIA PUBLIC Takaful's community initiatives and the Penyala Harapan campaign, visit <a href="https://www.aia.com.my">www.aia.com.my</a>





Excitement runs high as the children explored and learned about the different sea creatures during their guided tour at Aquaria, KLCC.







Children from the three orphanages together with AIA PUBLIC Takaful volunteers.



Laughter and giggles filled the room as the children immersed themselves in a fun-filled movie session at Menara AIA.

#### -Ends-

#### About AIA PUBLIC Takaful Bhd.

AIA PUBLIC Takaful Bhd. (AIA PUBLIC Takaful) is jointly owned by AIA Bhd. (AIA), Public Bank Berhad (PBB) and Public Islamic Bank Berhad (a wholly owned subsidiary of PBB). Incorporated on 11 March 2011, AIA PUBLIC Takaful leverages on AIA and PBB Group's leadership positions as well as established infrastructure and distribution networks in the insurance and banking industries to drive growth and increase the Family Takaful penetration in the domestic market. AIA PUBLIC Takaful is committed to offering the right Shariah solutions to meet the different life stages needs of its customers.

#### **About AIA Group**

AIA Group Limited and its subsidiaries (collectively "AIA" or the "Group") comprise the largest independent publicly listed pan-Asian life insurance group. It has a presence in 18 markets – whollyowned branches and subsidiaries in Mainland China, Hong Kong SAR, Thailand, Singapore, Malaysia, Australia, Cambodia, Indonesia, Myanmar, New Zealand, the Philippines, South Korea, Sri Lanka, Taiwan (China), Vietnam, Brunei and Macau SAR, and a 49 per cent joint venture in India. In addition, AIA has a 24.99 per cent shareholding in China Post Life Insurance Co., Ltd.

The business that is now AIA was first established in Shanghai more than a century ago in 1919. It is a market leader in Asia (ex-Japan) based on life insurance premiums and holds leading positions across the majority of its markets. It had total assets of US\$303 billion as of 31 December 2022.

AIA meets the long-term savings and protection needs of individuals by offering a range of products and services including life insurance, accident and health insurance and savings plans. The Group also provides employee benefits, credit life and pension services to corporate clients. Through an extensive network of agents, partners and employees across Asia, AIA serves the holders of more than 41 million individual policies and over 17 million participating members of group insurance schemes.

AIA Group Limited is listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited under the stock code "1299" with American Depositary Receipts (Level 1) traded on the over-the-counter market (ticker symbol: "AAGIY").

### **Media Contact:**

Skye Haw, Lumos Hill+Knowlton Strategies +60 18 – 210 5414 skye.haw@hkstrategies.com

Jess Chong, Lumos Hill+Knowlton Strategies +6018 – 669 4379 jess.chong@hkstrategies.com